

No. 17-1818

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**IAN POLLARD, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
REMINGTON ARMS COMPANY, LLC, SPORTING GOODS PROPERTIES, INC., AND
E.I. DUPONT NEMOURS AND COMPANY,**

Appellees,

v.

LEWIS M. FROST AND RICHARD L. DENNEY,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri
No. 4:13-CV-00086-ODS (Hon. Ortrie D. Smith, Presiding)

**BRIEF OF STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General
Andrew L. Brasher
Alabama Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel: (334) 353-2187
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

Dated: August 28, 2017

**Counsel for State of Alabama
(Counsel for other *Amici* listed at end of brief)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. Massachusetts cannot show that the settlement is unfair..... | 3 |
| B. The District Court did not abuse its discretion by approving the class notice and class certification. | 8 |
| 1. Massachusetts offers no persuasive criticism of the class notice. | 9 |
| 2. Massachusetts makes no persuasive argument against class certification..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Cont. Ins. v. Ne. Pharm. & Chem. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 977 (8th Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| <i>In re Activision Sec. Litig.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 415 (N.D. Cal. 1985) | 15 |
| <i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) | 5 |
| <i>Prof'l Firefighters Ass'n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Charles</i> , 531 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2008) | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 2052 | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1715 | 1, 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Beisner & Miller, <i>Litigating in the New Class Action World: A Guide to CAFA's Legislative History</i> , 6 CLASS ACTION LITIG. REP. 403 (2005)..... | 2 |
| Gifford, <i>Impersonating the Legislature: State Attorneys General and Parens Patriae Product Litigation</i> , 49 B.C. L. REV. 913 (2008)..... | 7 |
| Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>States That Require Sellers to Report Firearm Sales to Law Enforcement</i> | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Manual for Complex and Multidistrict Litigation</u> , 49 F.R.D. 217 (1970) | 11 |
| Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 136 | 15 |
| 3 West's Fed. Forms, District Courts-Civil §§ 18:82, 18:88, 18:92 (5th ed.) | 11 |
| 7 Am. Jur. Pl. & Pr. Forms Compromise and Settlement § 28 | 11 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| S. Rep. No. 109-14..... | 2 |
